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Reviewer 1 Yoni Freedhoff
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General comments Great job.

My only recommendation is in the discussion section it may be worth using this piece to 
illustrate the need for a similar piece exploring trans-fat reductions since 2006/7 when 
Tony Clement recommended the voluntary approach (and especially given Leona 
Agluuqak abandoned even monitoring last year) given the far clearer picture of the 
impact of trans-fat on health.

Reviewer 2 Richard Lewanczuk MD PhD
Institution University of Alberta, Endocrinology
General comments The authors correctly identify that hypertension is the most significant contributor to 

premature morbidity and mortality out of all the classic chronic conditions. Although 
hypertension can be significantly influenced by individual lifestyle decisions, the authors 
also point out that public health measures and public policy, can influence sodium 
intake. Their longitudinal data, as reported in this paper, demonstrates variable changes 
in sodium content of restaurant foods with the implication that any net changes, while 
statistically significant, are probably not clinically significant. After reading the narrative 
portion of the paper, I was lead to the conclusion that on average, the decreases in 
sodium content only marginally exceeded the increases in sodium content in restaurant 
foods. However, when I examined the tables, my interpretation of the data changed 
and was perhaps not as pessimistic as the narrative led me believe. Overall, however, 
this is an important and meaningful study which can influence both commercial practice 
and public policy. I would recommend the following issues be addressed to improve the 
clarity, understanding and interpretation of the data. With the suggested changes, I 
would encourage the authors to then re-consider the wording of their conclusions.

Major

1. It seems that the proportion (reported as percentage - authors could just say 
"percentage") of foods demonstrating a sodium decrease far exceeds the proportion 
demonstrating a sodium increase. However, the narrative implies that the increases 
substantially "cancel out" the decreases. This is not necessarily the case, and Table 3 
even demonstrates this to a degree. While food item changes may "cancel out", actual 
consumption will determine the impact of sodium change on the health of the 
individual food consumer. That is, if the sales of sodium-reduced foods far exceeds that 
of sodium-increased foods, then the impact is favorable. If the converse is true, then the 
effect of sodium reduction in a food category or by restaurant, may not have any 
impact. Similarly, patronage of restaurant chains based on their sodium changes would 
have a similar effect. Obviously the later sorts of data are not readily available to the 
authors, but they should address this issue in the Discussion (limitations).

2. An area of confusion throughout the paper is the unit of sodium change (the 
denominator). The authors switch, albeit somewhat understandably, between 
percentage change, absolute change, sodium density and sodium per serving. It is 
difficult to provide explicit advice, but the authors should strive to use units of measure 
that make sense in terms of the point being made. For example, consumption per meal, 
or exceeding AI/UI per meal is probably more meaningful from a prevention/policy 
perspective than units of change within foods (i.e. eliminates the effects of individual 
changes within appetizers, entrees, etcetera).

3. It would be useful for the authors to discuss whether any particular restaurant chain 
stood out, in terms of sodium reduction. In my interpretation of the tables, its seems 
there are a few. If this is the case, it would demonstrate that meaningful reductions in 
sodium content can be made by restaurants, legislation aside. Similarly, it would also be 
useful to note if there was any difference in sodium content/presumed consumption, 
between those restaurants that agreed to the voluntary reduction versus those that 
didn't.

Minor



1. Including the denominator of measurement (i.e. absolute change, density change, 
change per serving), where appropriate in the abstract would add clarity.

2. In the "Database" section of the Methods, the authors should clarify that they do 
report on deleted and added foods.

3. In the first paragraph of the "Comparison with other studies" the authors should 
indicate that references 13 and 23 refer to American studies.

4. In table 3, the unit of measure for proportion (presumably % as in table 2) should be 
indicated - or else change the column heading in these table to e.g. "% change in..."

5. My display may be missing a column in Table 2 for the Average percent change in 
sodium among foods that increased..." If not, I would include it.

Author's response to 
reviewers

Yoni Freedhoff

My only recommendation is in the discussion section it may be worth using this piece to 
illustrate the need for a similar piece exploring trans-fat reductions since 2006/7 when 
Tony Clement recommended the voluntary approach (and especially given Leona 
Agluuqak abandoned even monitoring last year) given the far clearer picture of the 
impact of trans-fat on health.

[Editor's note: While the monitoring of trans-fats is an important issue, this suggestion 
might confuse the issue presented in the current research paper]
•As per your request, this was not added to the manuscript

Richard Lewanczuk

The authors correctly identify that hypertension is the most significant contributor to 
premature morbidity and mortality out of all the classic chronic conditions. Although 
hypertension can be significantly influenced by individual lifestyle decisions, the authors 
also point out that public health measures and public policy, can influence sodium 
intake. Their longitudinal data, as reported in this paper, demonstrates variable changes 
in sodium content of restaurant foods with the implication that any net changes, while 
statistically significant, are probably not clinically significant. After reading the narrative 
portion of the paper, I was lead to the conclusion that on average, the decreases in 
sodium content only marginally exceeded the increases in sodium content in restaurant 
foods. However, when I examined the tables, my interpretation of the data changed 
and was perhaps not as pessimistic as the narrative led me believe. Overall, however, 
this is an important and meaningful study which can influence both commercial practice 
and public policy. I would recommend the following issues be addressed to improve the 
clarity, understanding and interpretation of the data. With the suggested changes, I 
would encourage the authors to then re-consider the wording of their conclusions.

Major
1. It seems that the proportion (reported as percentage - authors could just say 
"percentage") of foods demonstrating a sodium decrease far exceeds the proportion 
demonstrating a sodium increase. However, the narrative implies that the increases 
substantially "cancel out" the decreases. This is not necessarily the case, and Table 3 
even demonstrates this to a degree. While food item changes may "cancel out", actual 
consumption will determine the impact of sodium change on the health of the 
individual food consumer. That is, if the sales of sodium-reduced foods far exceeds that 
of sodium-increased foods, then the impact is favorable. If the converse is true, then the 
effect of sodium reduction in a food category or by restaurant, may not have any 
impact. Similarly, patronage of restaurant chains based on their sodium changes would 
have a similar effect. Obviously the later sorts of data are not readily available to the 
authors, but they should address this issue in the Discussion (limitations).
•The followinq has been added to the discussion to address the comments 
concerninq actual consumption which have been raised bv the reviewer, (line 
229):
"Furthermore, this study represents the sodium level in foods available in 
restaurants and does not necessarily reflect consumption. A study in the UK 
investigating purchase-weighted mean sodium in processed foods showed 
that mean sodium was 18-35% higher than unweighted sodium levels [35]. 
More research is needed to understand the effect of market share or purchase 
weighting on this data."



Additionally, to decrease the perception that the narrative tells a grimmer 
story than the data:
-wording has softened throughout the paper
-some of the results have been removed to prevent the manuscript from 
appearing to have a bias towards certain results over others
-The conclusions have been reworded, example (line 237) "In conclusion, due 
to the slow rate of progress over the past three years"

2. An area of confusion throughout the paper is the unit of sodium change (the 
denominator). The authors switch, albeit somewhat understandably, between 
percentage change, absolute change, sodium density and sodium per serving. It is 
difficult to provide explicit advice, but the authors should strive to use units of measure 
that make sense in terms of the point being made. For example, consumption per meal, 
or exceeding AI/UI per meal is probably more meaningful from a prevention/policy 
perspective than units of change within foods (i.e. eliminates the effects of individual 
changes within appetizers, entrees, etcetera).
•We understand the reviewer's concern regarding "unit of sodium change". 
Whenever possible, data has been reported per serving, since this is typically 
how these foods are consumed. To ensure that this is clear, the units have 
been made more explicit throughout the manuscript (See track changes). 
While it might be clearer to consistently present the data using the same units, 
we feel that it is important to additionally illustrate these changes per 100g 
and as a percentage of sodium recommendations, as each measure sheds light 
on the issue from a different perspective. So while we continue to report the 
data using different "units of sodium change" we have made every effort to 
ensure that the units are clear to the reader.

3. It would be useful for the authors to discuss whether any particular restaurant chain 
stood out, in terms of sodium reduction. In my interpretation of the tables, its seems 
there are a few. If this is the case, it would demonstrate that meaningful reductions in 
sodium content can be made by restaurants, legislation aside. Similarly, it would also be 
useful to note if there was any difference in sodium content/presumed consumption, 
between those restaurants that agreed to the voluntary reduction versus those that 
didn't.
•ln the results section we mention the names of the restaurants that have 
made the largest improvement. In doing so, we also mention that many of the 
restaurants that agreed to make voluntary reductions are among the leaders. 
See line 177: "Our data showed that many of the leaders in sodium reduction 
are restaurants that have made voluntary commitments to reduce the sodium 
level in their foods (Subway, Pizza Hut, Taco Bell, and KFC).[9, 10]" 
We do mention that these results illustrate that sodium reduction is possible. 
We did not analyze the absolute levels of sodium in restaurants that have 
made a commitment to decreasing sodium versus those that didn't, this was 
not one of our outcome measures. While this would be interesting, due to 
space limitations, we feel that the data we have shown (the proportion that 
have increased or decreased at each restaurant and relative percent change) 
still illustrates what the reviewer has suggested as it shows that those that 
have made a commitment tend to be doing better than those that haven't.

Minor
1. Including the denominator of measurement (i.e. absolute change, density change, 
change per serving), where appropriate in the abstract would add clarity.
•The units of measure have been added to the abstract.

2. In the "Database" section of the Methods, the authors should clarify that they do 
report on deleted and added foods.
•Line 78 - the following sentence has been added "All foods were categorized 
according to their "food status" in 2013 (newly reported, discontinued or 
present in both 2010 and 2013)."

3. In the first paragraph of the "Comparison with other studies" the authors should 
indicate that references 13 and 23 refer to American studies.
Line 171 - this has been noted "Previous studies in the United States have 
similarly shown that both healthy and unhealthy changes in sodium are 
occurring simultaneously."

4. In table 3, the unit of measure for proportion (presumably % as in table 2) should be 
indicated - or else change the column heading in these table to e.g. "% change in..."



• "%" has been added to the column heading

5. My display may be missing a column in Table 2 for the Average percent change in 
sodium among foods that increased..." If not, I would include it.
•The average percent change among foods that increased has been added to 
the table.




